
Insightrix Research Inc.
220 - 536 2nd Ave North | Saskatoon, SK S7K2C5

1-866-888-5640 (toll free) | 1-306-657-5640

info@insightrix.com | www.insightrix.com

the art of researchË

Resident Dutch Elm

Awareness Survey

July 2022

Appendix 3



the art of researchË

2

Background & Methodology

In April 2022, the City of Saskatoon (the City) contracted Insightrix® Research Inc. 

(Insightrix) to research resident awareness and behaviours related to Dutch elm 

disease (DED). This report summarizes results of a quantitative survey with the 

following objectives: 

V Measure resident knowledge and awareness of DED and City regulations on 

elm wood handling.

V Understand barriers to correct handling of elm wood.

V Identify knowledge gaps and preferred communication channels for 

educating residents about DED.

A focus group will be conducted in follow up to this survey to further explore 

findings. 

Reporting Notes

Å Data have been rounded to zero decimal places; therefore, percentages may not add up precisely to 100% on some graphs.

Å Questions that have multiple response options will result in percentages that could add up to more than 100%. 

Å Statistically significant results have been denoted with a or . A standard alpha value of less than 0.05 is considered statistically significant. This means there is less than a 5% 

chance the results would have occurred by chance. 

Å A complete listing of verbatim responses to open -ended questions is included in a supplementary Microsoft Excel file.

Survey Methodology
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43%

19%

12%

9%

9%

8%

Nutana

Core Neighbourhood

Confederation

Lawson

Lakewood

University Heights

Respondent Profile

25%

35%
41%

18-34 35-54 55+

41%

57%

1% 1%

Male

Female

Other

Prefer not to say

Age

Gender Suburban Development Area 

(SDA)
Accommodation Arrangement

10%

17%

19%

15%

22%

18%

Less than $30,000

$30,000 to just under $60,000

$60,000 to just under $90,000

$90,000 to just under $120,000

$120,000 or more

Prefer not to say

Household Income

80% 18% 2%

Own Rent Other
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Key Findings & Recommendation

Å Maintaining the health of the urban forest is important to residents and elm trees are valued for their beauty and shade. 

Å General knowledge of elm trees is relatively strong. However, specific knowledge gaps represent an opportunity for public 

education:

Å Identification of elm bark 

Å Signs of Dutch elm disease 

Å Illegal storage of or burning elm wood

Å Proper disposal of elm wood

Å One fifth report having been in possession of elm wood within the past five years, mostly from cut or fallen branches or pers on 

to person transfer. However, most admit to improper disposal of this elm wood. 

Å Cost of disposal and lack of access to transport are the top barriers of disposing of elm wood at the City landfill. The proposed 

$50 capped fee may still be a barrier for some.

Å Young adults are least likely to follow Dutch elm regulations and more commonly cite barriers to proper elm wood handling. 

They are also least likely to dispose of elm wood at the City landfill, even with the $50 capped fee. 
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Urban Forest: 

Perceptions and 

Behaviour
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Nearly all residents say maintaining a health urban forest in Saskatoon is important. 

Q5. How important is it to you personally that there is a healthy urban forest (population of trees) in Saskatoon? Base: All respondents, n=353. 

82%

16%

2%

Very important Somewhat important Not Important

Importance of Maintaining a 

Healthy Urban Forest

Important NET
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Two thirds report using firewood in the city. Younger residents are more likely to have firewood on hand . The most 

common sources of firewood include person-to-person transfer, cut / pruned trees from residential property and 

retail outlets. Of note, the top two sources of firewood require knowledge about elm identification to avoid 

mistakenly possessing and/or burning elm wood. 

Q6. Where do you normally acquire firewood for any purpose? Base: All respondents, n=353.

67%

28%

27%

25%

15%

15%

7%

2%

4%

33%

Firewood users NET

Friends, family or neighbours

Cut or pruned trees from our property

Retail outlets

Cut or pruned trees from somewhere else

Online selling platforms

Wood from construction sites, sawmill, compost depot etc.

Tree care companies

Other

I do not use firewood for any purpose

Source of Firewood

CampsitesCampsites

I harvest firewood from private 

land and Crown forest.

Wood seller whose name 

we got from friend. Also 

hoping to collect from 

Crown land.

18-34: 82%

35-54: 69%

55+: 55%
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Knowledge about Elm 

Identification, Storage 

and Disposal
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36%

20%

11%

7%

4%

3%

8%

73%

43%

34%

19%

11%

9%

6%

5%

3%

3%

10%

25%

17%

6%

5%

5%

2%

POSITIVE NET

Beautiful/nice/gorgeous

Shade/canopy

Tall/large/big

Older/historic

Spring

Other positive mentions

NEGATIVE NET

Disease NET

Dutch Elm Disease/elm disease

Seeds (everywhere, many, etc.)

Disease-unspecified

Nuisance/weed

Pruning/cutting regulations

Messy

Worms/bugs

Risk/danger

Other negative mentions

NEUTRAL NET

Trees

City/Saskatoon

Streets

Other neutral mentions

Don't know/no comment

Top of mind thoughts about elm trees vary. Appreciation for their esthetics and the shade provided is common, along with conc ern

about disease or frustrations with messy seeds. One third mention DED, specifically. 

Q7. What first comes to mind when you think of elm trees in Saskatoon? Base: All respondents, n=353. 

Top of Mind Thoughts about Elm Trees

Beautiful established neighbourhoods.

Nice, but causes a lot of problems in the spring 

due to flying seeds everywhere.

Elm disease leads me to think that they are not a healthy tree 

to have period - yet I don't know much about the disease.

Dutch elm disease, because thatõs 

all I ever see for signs on them 

since I was like 5.

City compost wonõt take them.

I have three on my own property that are about 100 years old and I hope 

they continue to stay healthy for many years to come. They add so much 

to the beauty, shade, and air quality of my neighbourhood.

The City needs to work on getting rid of our elm 

trees and planting something different.

They are really beautiful. However, they 

are also high maintenance for the City. 

Shade providers. Mostly look good but 

messy in the spring with seeds. Potential 

risk of loss due to Dutch elm disease.

Fear of Dutch elm disease. I grew up in Ontario, where the elms had died off when I was very young... It was 

thrilling when I moved here in the 90s to see the wonderful canopies over the streets.

Messy and annoying with a great potential for 

disease. Far too prolific at this time of year. 
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Just under half say they have an elm tree on or near their property. However, some uncertainty exists, especially 

among those who rent their home. Claimed familiarity with elm tree appearance is high among residents. 

Q8. How familiar are you with what elm trees look like? Base: All respondents, n=353.

Q10. To the best of your knowledge, do you have elm trees in your yard or on the City owned property adjacent to your yard (boulevard)? Base: All respondents, n=353.

43%

46%

11%

Yes

No

Not Sure

Elm Tree on Property

5%

18%

35%

42%

Not at all familiar

Not very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Very familiar

Familiar NET: 

77%

Not Familiar NET: 

23%

Claimed Familiarity with 

Elm Tree Appearance

By Accommodation Type

Own Rent

5% 29%



insightrix ®
11

the art of researchË

Most residents have at least some knowledge of elm tree characteristics. However, knowledge gaps exist, especially 

with respect to elm bark. 

Q9. To the best of your knowledge, which of the following pictures are from elm trees? Base: All respondents, n=353.

Elm Knowledge

(Based on bark, seed and leaves identification)

(3/3 correct)

Expert

(One or two correct)

Intermediate

(None correct)

Novice

36%

25%

10%

1%

1%

25%

Elm

Willow

Ash

Pine

Spruce

Not sure

59%

12%

6%

3%

2%

1%

17%

Elm

Maple

Green Ash

Bur Oak

Ash

Willow

Not sure

59%

11%

4%

2%

1%

23%

Elm

Maple

Ash

Willow

Bur Oak

Not sure

Elm

Knowledge on Elm Identification
(Which of the following pictures are from elm trees?)

Leaves

Seeds

Bark


